

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

THE ESTATE OF SUSAN FARRELL, by its administrator, Jesse Farrell, and as Representative for the claims of JESSE FARRELL, individually, JESSE FARRELL, as next friend of R. F., a minor, PEGGY MASCHKE, individually, and STEPHEN MICHALSKI, individually,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF IOWA; CITY OF WAUKEE; CITY OF WEST DES MOINES, IOWA; PETERSON CONTRACTORS, INC.; ROADS SAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC.; VOLTMER ELECTRIC, INC.; PAR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC., MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY; and, KIRKHAM, MICHAEL & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Defendants.

---

Appeal from the Polk County District Court, District Court No. LACL140694, the Honorable Judge Heather Lauber, presiding.

---

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

**CITY OF WEST DES MOINES, CITY OF WAUKEE, AND STATE OF IOWA**

---

Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728  
Kristopher K. Madsen, AT0004969  
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP  
310 West Kanesville Boulevard,  
2nd Floor Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503  
P: 712.322.4033  
F: 712.322.6243  
E: [rml@stuarttinley.com](mailto:rml@stuarttinley.com)  
E: [kkm@stuarttinley.com](mailto:kkm@stuarttinley.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR STATE OF IOWA  
AND WEST DES MOINES, IOWA

Apryl M. DeLange AT#0001886  
Alex E. Grasso AT#0011862  
Jessica A. Eglseder, AT#0013395  
Hopkins & Huebner, P.C.  
2700 Grand Avenue, Suite 111  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
P: 515.244.0111  
F: 515.244.8935  
E: [adelange@hhlawpc.com](mailto:adelange@hhlawpc.com)  
E: [agrasso@hhlawpc.com](mailto:agrasso@hhlawpc.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR  
CITY OF WAUKEE, IOWA

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....7**

    I. WHETHER THE GREAT WEIGHT OF WELL-REASONED IOWA LAW COUNSELS AGAINST ABANDONMENT OF THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE AND THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE OVERRULED? .....7

    II. WHETHER THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE IS APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE AND THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE OVERRULED? ..... 9

**ARGUMENT ..... 11**

    I. THE GREAT WEIGHT OF WELL-REASONED IOWA LAW COUNSELS AGAINST ABANDONMENT OF THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE; PLAINTIFFS’ EFFORTS TO SAVE THE ERRONEOUS DISTRICT COURT RULING IN THIS REGARD FAIL. .... 12

        A. *The Iowa Supreme Court and the District Court properly rejected Plaintiffs’ argument that the Iowa and Municipal Tort Claims Acts have eliminated the public-duty doctrine.* 12

        B. *The Iowa and Municipal Tort Claims Acts merely abrogated governmental immunity.* .....14

        C. *Plaintiffs rely on infirm caselaw for the argument that the Iowa and Municipal Tort Claims Acts eliminated the public-duty doctrine.*..... 17

        D. *The Iowa and Municipal Tort Claims Acts place the Governmental Parties on equal footing with private parties – entitled to the full panoply of Iowa’s common-law tort doctrine including no-duty determinations.* ..... 23

        E. *Like private parties, the Governmental Parties are entitled to no-duty determinations like the public-duty doctrine.* ..... 25

        F. *To the extent necessary, this Court has the capacity to overrule Adam v. State and Wilson v. Nepstad under the common-law.* .....27

        G. *As a common-law doctrine, evolution of the public-duty doctrine is expected and not basis for abandonment.* ..... 29

        H. *The public-duty doctrine should not be abandoned; as such, the District Court’s decision cannot be affirmed on that basis.* ..... 30

II. THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE IS APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE; THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE TO DEFEAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE GOVERNMENTAL PARTIES. ....	31
A. <i>Plaintiffs have waived argument on the applicability of the Rhode Island exception to the public-duty doctrine. ....</i>	31
B. <i>Plaintiffs should not be permitted to transform the actions of the Governmental Parties into misfeasance in order to evade the public-duty doctrine. ....</i>	32
C. <i>Plaintiffs cannot establish an exception to the public-duty doctrine. ....</i>	37
1. The “special, identifiable group” group exception is inapplicable; the District Court properly held as much. ....	38
2. The exception to the public-duty doctrine for reliance is inapplicable; the District Court properly held as much. ....	40
D. <i>Reliance on the misfeasance/nonfeasance dichotomy may be unworkable in Iowa’s public-duty doctrine jurisprudence, but harmony in Iowa’s public-duty doctrine cases is found by focusing on the instrumentality of harm. ....</i>	42
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....</b>	<b>48</b>

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

<u>AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adam v. State</i> , 380 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1986)	18, 23-24
<i>Barreca v. Nicholas</i> , 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)	28
<i>Bearbower v. Merry</i> , 266 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 1978) (en banc)	28, 30
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020)	11, 12, 19, 32, 36, 42-43, 45
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016)	13, 19, 25, 26, 30, 35, 36-37, 39, 43-44, 45, 46
<i>Genkinger v. Jefferson County</i> , 93 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1958)	15-16, 17, 18
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 146 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966)	14
<i>Harryman v. Hayles</i> , 257 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 1977)	21-22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Schminkey</i> , 553 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1996)	32
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	26
<i>Hurd v. Odgaard</i> , 297 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1980)	41
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 120 N.W.2d 502 254 Iowa 1077 (1963)	33-34
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018)	12-13, 14, 19, 28, 30, 35, 36, 39, 43, 44, 46
<i>Jones v. Sioux City</i> , 170 N.W. 445, 185 Iowa 1178 (1919)	33, 34-35
<i>Kent v. City of Columbia Falls</i> , 350 P.3d 9 (Montana 2015)	41
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001)	13, 19, 23-24, 37, 44, 46
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)	41

<i>Patterson v. Rank</i> , 2010 Iowa App. LEXIS 1565 (Iowa Ct. App. December 22, 2010) (Iowa Case Number 10-0566).	26
<i>Pierce v. Staley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1998)	32
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 799 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007)	11, 13, 14, 17, 19, 30-31, 35, 43-44, 46
<i>Rome v. Jordan</i> , 426 S.E.2d 861 (Georgia 1993)	23
<i>Sankey v. Richenberger</i> , 456 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1990)	37, 44, 46
<i>Seiber v. State</i> , 211 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa 1973)	20
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006)	39
<i>Symmonds v. Chicago M., S. &amp; P. R. Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1976)	19, 20-21, 22
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2013)	14
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	16, 25, 44
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerica Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009)	26-27
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1992)	13, 38
<i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> , 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979)	14, 18, 23-24
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020)	28-29, 30
<b><u>Rules/Statutes</u></b>	
Iowa Code § 613A.4 (1971)	19, 20
Iowa Code § 669.4	20
Iowa Code § 670.2	19
Iowa Code § 670.4	19

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.954	41
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1 & 2)	47
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)	31-32
<b><u>Secondary Sources</u></b>	
Restatement (Third) of Torts: <i>Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm</i> , § 7 (Am. Law Inst. 2010)	16, 25, 29
Restatement (Third) of Torts: <i>Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm</i> , § 7 cmt. i.	26
2 Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 345 (2d ed. 2011)	37, 45
18 Eugene McQuillin, <i>McQuillin on Municipal Corporations</i> , § 53.04.25 (3d ed. 2006)	30-31, 35
R. Perry Sentell, Jr., <i>Special Contributions: Georgia's Public Duty Doctrine: The Supreme Court Held Hostage</i> , 51 Mercer L. Rev. 73 (Fall 1999)	24
Tyler J. Buller & Kelli A. Huser, <i>Stare Decisis in Iowa</i> , 67 Drake L. Rev. 317 (2019)	28
